ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Brian Gearinger (SBN 146125) Gearinger Law Group 740 Fourth Street	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Santa Rosa, CA 95404 TELEPHONE NO: 415,440,3102 FAX NO. (Optional):	
E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional):	
ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Plaintiff Meadow Design, Inc.	
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF San Francisco	San Francisco L FED
STREET ADDRESS: 400 McAllister Street	San France I NRSED
MAILING ADDRESS: San Francisco, CA 94102	Coup. Co
CITY AND ZIP CODE: BRANCH NAME: Unlimited Jurisdiction	San Francisco County Superior Co
PLAINTIFF: Meadow Design, Inc., a California Corporation	DEC 17 2018
Wouldn't Design, Inc., a Carrollia Corporation	BY POSSOFTUS
DEFENDANT: Green Way Laboratories, Inc., a California Corporation	CLERK OF THE COURT OPENS OPE
▼ DOES 1 TO 25	Deputy Clerk
CONTRACT	, vierk
COMPLAINT AMENDED COMPLAINT (Number):	
CROSS-COMPLAINT AMENDED CROSS-COMPLAINT (Number):	
Jurisdiction (check all that apply):	CASE NUMBER:
ACTION IS A LIMITED CIVIL CASE	1
Amount demanded does not exceed \$10,000 exceeds \$10,000 but does not exceed \$25,000	CGC-18-57214
ACTION IS AN UNLIMITED CIVIL CASE (exceeds \$25,000)	214
ACTION IS RECLASSIFIED by this amended complaint or cross-complaint	
from limited to unlimited from unlimited to limited	
1. Plaintiff* (name or names): Monday Design The Collifornia Comparation	
Meadow Design, Inc., a California Corporation alleges causes of action against defendant* (name or names):	
Green Way Laboratories, Inc., a California Corporation	EST CONTRACTOR
 This pleading, including attachments and exhibits, consists of the following number of p 	pages:
a. Each plaintiff named above is a competent adult	ONETTICATE
except plaintiff (name): Meadow Design, Inc., a California Corporati	ion
(1) a corporation qualified to do business in California	
(2) an unincorporated entity (describe):	
(3) other (specify):	
b. Plaintiff (name): a. has complied with the fictitious business name laws and is doing business upon the complient of the compliance of the complex of t	inder the fictitious name (specify):
b. has complied with all licensing requirements as a licensed (specify):	Attachuse A Co
 c Information about additional plaintiffs who are not competent adults is shown in 4. a. Each defendant named above is a natural person 	і Ацасііпені эс.
except defendant (name): Green Way Labs except defendant	nt (name):
	ness organization, form unknown
	oration
(3) an unincorporated entity (describe): (3) an unin	ncorporated entity (describe):
(4) a public entity (describe): (4) a public	ic entity (describe):
	(specify):
* If this form is used as a cross-complaint, plaintiff means cross-complainant and defendant me	eans cross-defendant. Page 1 of 2

SHORT TITLE:	CASE NUMBER:
Meadow Design, Inc., v. Green Way Laboratories, Inc.	
defendants and acted within the scope of that agency or employment.	nts or employees of the named whose capacities are unknown to achment 4c.
 5. Plaintiff is required to comply with a claims statute, and a. has complied with applicable claims statutes, or b. is excused from complying because (specify): 	
 6. This action is subject to Civil Code section 1812.10 Civil Code section 2984.4. 7. This court is the proper court because a. a defendant entered into the contract here. b. a defendant lived here when the contract was entered into. c. a defendant lives here now. d. the contract was to be performed here. e. a defendant is a corporation or unincorporated association and its principal place of busing file real property that is the subject of this action is located here. g. other (specify): 	
 8. The following causes of action are attached and the statements above apply to each (each complemore causes of action attached): Breach of Contract Common Counts Other (specify): 	aint must have one or
9. Other allegations:	
 10. Plaintiff prays for judgment for costs of suit; for such relief as is fair, just, and equitable; and for a.	
11. The paragraphs of this pleading alleged on information and belief are as follows (specify paragraphs)	aragraph numbers):
Date: 12/3/2018 Brian Gearinger (TYPE OR PRINT NAME) (SIGNATURE OF PL	AINTIFF OR ATTORNEY)
(If you wish to verify this pleading affix a verification.)	

Page

Page

EXHIBIT A

THIS NOTE AND THE SECURITIES EVIDENCED BY THIS NOTE HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "ACT"), AND MAY NOT BE SOLD, TRANSFERRED, ASSIGNED OR HYPOTHECATED UNLESS THERE IS AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION STATEMENT UNDER THE ACT COVERING SUCH SECURITIES, THE SALE IS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 144 UNDER THE ACT, OR THE COMPANY RECEIVES AN OPINION OF COUNSEL FOR THE HOLDER OF SUCH SECURITIES REASONABLY SATISFACTORY TO THE COMPANY STATING THAT SUCH SALE, TRANSFER, ASSIGNMENT OR HYPOTHECATION IS EXEMPT FROM THE REGISTRATION AND PROSPECTUS DELIVERY REQUIREMENTS OF THE ACT.

CONVERTIBLE PROMISSORY NOTE

\$25,000 May 14, 2015

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Green Way Laboratories, Inc., a California corporation (the "Company"), promises to pay to Meadow Design, Inc. (the "Holder"), or its registered assigns, the principal sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (\$25,000), or such lesser amount as shall then equal the outstanding principal amount hereof, together with simple interest from the date of this Note on the unpaid principal balance at a rate equal to five percent (5%) per annum. The interest rate shall be computed on the basis of the actual number of days elapsed and a year of 365 days. All unpaid principal, together with the unpaid and accrued interest payable hereunder, if not converted by the provisions of Section 6 below, shall be due and payable on demand at any time after the earlier of (i) May 31, 2017 (the "Maturity Date"), (ii) when such amounts are declared due and payable by the Holder upon or after the occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined below) or (iii) in the event of a Change of Control. This Note is one of a series of Convertible Promissory Notes containing substantially identical terms and conditions issued pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement dated May 4, 2015 (the "Purchase Agreement"), and the holders of the Notes are referred to herein as the "Holders."

The following is a statement of the rights of the Holder and the conditions to which this Note is subject, and to which the Holder hereof, by the acceptance of this Note, agrees:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. As used in this Note, the following capitalized terms have the following meanings:
- (a) "Change of Control" shall mean (i) a reorganization, merger or consolidation of the Company into or with another entity after which the stockholders of the Company immediately prior to such transaction do not own, immediately following the consummation of the transaction by virtue of their shares in the Company or securities received in exchange for such shares in connection with the transaction, a majority of the voting power of the surviving entity in proportions substantially identical to those that existed immediately prior to such transaction and with substantially the same rights, preferences, privileges and restrictions as the shares they held immediately prior to the transaction, (ii) the sale, transfer or other

disposition (but not including a transfer or disposition by pledge or mortgage to a bona fide lender) of all or substantially all of the assets of the Company (other than to a wholly-owned subsidiary), or (iii) the sale or transfer by the Company or its stockholders of more than 50% of the voting power of the Company in a transaction or series of related transactions other than in a transaction or series of transactions effected by the Company primarily for financing purposes. Notwithstanding the foregoing, a transaction shall not be deemed a Change of Control if the sole purpose of the transaction is to change the state of the Company's incorporation or to create a holding company that will be owned in substantially the same proportions by the persons who held the Company's securities immediately prior to such transaction.

- (c) "Conversion Price" shall mean the price per share determined by dividing \$3,000,000 by the Total Shares Outstanding.
- (d) "Non-Qualified Financing" shall mean any equity financing of the Company which is not a Qualified Financing (as defined below). For clarity purposes, a Non-Qualified Financing may be a sale of common stock of the Company.
 - (e) "Obligations" shall mean all principal and accrued interest due hereunder.
- (f) "Qualified Financing" shall mean an equity financing of the Company in which the Company issues shares of preferred stock in a transaction or series of transactions and receives an aggregate of at least \$2,000,000 in consideration of such issuance (excluding consideration in the form of cancellation of any and all convertible securities including, without limitation, the Notes).
- (g) "<u>Total Shares Outstanding</u>" shall mean the number of all (A) then outstanding shares of Common Stock, (B) shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of then outstanding shares of preferred stock, and (C) outstanding stock option grants and warrants to purchase Common Stock.
- 2. <u>Events of Default</u>. The occurrence of any of the following shall constitute an "Event of Default" under this Note:
- (a) Failure to Pay. The Company shall fail to pay (i) when due any principal payment on the due date hereunder or (ii) any interest or other payment required under the terms of this Note on the date due, and such payment shall not have been made within ten (10) days of the Company's receipt of the Holder's written notice to the Company of such failure to pay;
- (i) apply for or consent to the appointment of a receiver, trustee, liquidator or custodian of itself or of all or a substantial part of its property, (ii) make a general assignment for the benefit of its or any of its creditors, (iii) be dissolved or liquidated in full or in part, (iv) become insolvent (as such term may be defined or interpreted under any applicable statute), (v) commence a voluntary case or other proceeding seeking liquidation, reorganization or other relief with respect to itself or its debts under any bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law now or hereafter in effect or consent to any such relief or to the appointment of or taking possession of its property by any official in an involuntary case or other proceeding commenced against it, or (vi) take any action for the purpose of effecting any of the foregoing;

- (c) <u>Involuntary Bankruptcy or Insolvency Proceedings</u>. Proceedings for the appointment of a receiver, trustee, liquidator or custodian of the Company or of all or a substantial part of its property, or an involuntary case or other proceedings seeking liquidation, reorganization or other relief with respect to the Company or the debts thereof under any bankruptcy, insolvency or other similar law or hereafter in effect shall be commenced and an order for relief entered, or such proceeding shall not be dismissed or discharged within thirty (30) days of commencement; or
- (d) <u>Breach of Agreements</u>. Unless waived by the Holders of at least a majority in interest of the then outstanding Loan Amounts (as defined in the Purchase Agreement), the Company's material breach of any representation, covenant or agreement contained in this Note or the Purchase Agreement, which such breach is not cured by the Company within ten (10) days after written notice thereof is given to the Company by the Holder.
- 3. Rights of Holder Upon Default. Upon the occurrence or existence of any Event of Default and at any time thereafter during the continuance of such Event of Default, subject to the consent of the majority in interest of the then outstanding Loan Amounts, the Holder may declare all outstanding Obligations payable by the Company hereunder to be immediately due and payable without presentment, demand, protest or any other notice of any kind, all of which are hereby expressly waived. In addition to the foregoing remedies, upon the occurrence or existence of any Event of Default, the Holder may exercise any other right, power or remedy granted to it or otherwise permitted to it by law, either by suit in equity or by action at law, or both.
- 4. <u>Prepayment</u>. This Note may be prepaid in whole or in part at any time by the Company without the prior written consent of the Holder.

5. Conversion.

(a) <u>Automatic Conversion</u>. In the event the Company closes a Qualified Financing on or prior to the Maturity Date, all of the principal and accrued interest then outstanding under the Note shall be automatically converted into shares of preferred stock issued in the Qualified Financing at the closing thereof, and such shares have the same terms and conditions as those given to the investors in the Qualified Financing. The number of shares issued upon conversion shall be equal to the sum of the principal and accrued interest hereunder divided by the lower of (i) 80% of the price per share of the preferred stock or common stock paid by the investors in the Qualified Financing and (ii) the Conversion Price as defined in Section 1(c) above.

(b) Optional Conversion.

(i) Qualified Financing. In the event the Company closes a Qualified Financing after the Maturity Date, at the option of the Holder, all of the principal and accrued interest then outstanding under the Note may be converted into shares of preferred stock issued in the Qualified Financing at the closing thereof, and such shares have the same terms and conditions as those given to the investors in the Qualified Financing. The number of shares

issued upon conversion shall be equal to the sum of the principal and accrued interest hereunder divided by the lower of (i) 80% of the price per share of the preferred stock or common stock paid by the investors in the Qualified Financing and (ii) the Conversion Price.

- (ii) Non-Qualified Financing. In the event the Company closes at any time a Non-Qualified Financing, at the option of the Holder, all of the principal and accrued interest then outstanding under the Note may be converted into shares of preferred stock or common stock, as the case may be, issued in such financing at the closing thereof, and such shares have the same terms and conditions as those given to the investors in such financing. The number of shares issued upon conversion shall be equal to the sum of the principal and accrued interest hereunder divided by the lower of (i) 80% of the price per share of the preferred stock or common stock paid by the investors in the Non-Qualified Financing and (ii) the Conversion Price as defined in Section 1(c) above.
- (iii) <u>Change of Control</u>. In the event a Change of Control occurs at any time while the Note remains outstanding, at the option of the Holder, all of the principal and accrued interest then outstanding under the Note may be converted into a number of shares of Common Stock of the Company determined by dividing the principal amount and accrued interest outstanding hereunder by the Conversion Price.
- (iv) Post Maturity Date. At any time following the Maturity Date but no later than May 31, 2018, at the option of the Holder, all of the principal and accrued interest then outstanding under the Note may be converted into a number of shares of Common Stock of the Company determined by dividing the principal amount and accrued interest outstanding hereunder by the Conversion Price.
- (c) Notice. Ten (10) days prior written notice (the "Company Notice") shall be delivered to the Holder of this Note at the address last shown on the records of the Company for the Holder or, if no such address appears, at the place where the principal executive office of the Company is located, notifying the Holder of the terms and conditions of any financing or Change of Control, as the case may be, the price per share for the conversion, the principal and accrued interest then outstanding on the Note, the date on which any such conversion will occur, if conversion is automatic or elected by the Holder, and calling upon such Holder, if conversion is automatic or elected by the Holder, to surrender to the Company, in the manner and at the place designated, the Note. If the Holder elects to convert this Note (or elects to have the Note repaid in full by the Company in the case of a Change of Control), the Holder shall provide written notice to the Company no later than ten (10) days after the Company Notice is deemed given in the case of conversion or repayment pursuant to a Change of Control, and no later than fifteen (15) days prior to optional conversion at any other time. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no notice is required to be delivered by the Holder to the Company to effect an automatic conversion of this Note pursuant to a Qualified Financing.
- (d) Mechanics and Effect of Conversion. No fractional shares of preferred stock or common stock of the Company shall be issued upon conversion of this Note. Upon the conversion of all of the principal and accrued interest outstanding under this Note, in lieu of the Company issuing any fractional shares to the Holder, the Company shall pay to the Holder the amount of outstanding principal and accrued interest that is not so converted. Upon full

conversion of this Note, the Company shall be forever released from all its obligations and liabilities under this Note.

- 6. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. Subject to the restrictions on transfer described in Section 9 below, the rights and obligations of the Company and the Holder of this Note shall be binding upon and benefit the successors, assigns, heirs, administrators and transferees of the parties.
- 7. Waiver and Amendment. Any provision of this Note may be amended, waived or modified upon the written consent of the Company and the Holders of at least a majority in interest of the then outstanding Loan Amounts (as defined in the Purchase Agreement). Any amendment or waiver effected in accordance with this Section 7 shall be binding upon the Company, the Holders and each transferee of a Note. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any amendment which reduces the amount of the Obligations of this Note shall require the consent of the Holder of this Note.
- 8. Transfer of this Note. This Note may not be transferred in violation of any restrictive legend set forth hereon. Each new Note issued upon transfer of this Note shall bear a legend as to the applicable restrictions on transferability in order to ensure compliance with the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), unless in the opinion of counsel for the Company such legend is not required in order to ensure compliance with the Securities Act. The Company may issue stop transfer instructions to its transfer agent in connection with such restrictions. Prior to presentation of this Note for registration of transfer, the Company shall treat the Holder as the owner and registered holder of this Note for the purpose of receiving all payments of principal and interest hereon and for all other purposes whatsoever, whether or not this Note shall be overdue and the Company shall not be affected by notice to the contrary.
- 9. <u>Treatment of Note</u>. To the extent permitted by generally accepted accounting principles, the Company will treat, account and report the Note as debt and not equity for accounting purposes and with respect to any returns filed with federal, state or local tax authorities.
- (a) Notices. All notices and other communications required or permitted hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed effectively given (i) upon actual delivery to the party to be notified, (ii) 24 hours after confirmed facsimile transmission, (iii) one (1) business day after deposit with a recognized overnight courier, or (iv) three (3) business days after deposit with the U.S. Postal Service by first class certified or registered mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed or sent (a) if to the Holder, at the address or facsimile number of the Holder last shown on the records of the Company for the Holder, or at such other address or number as the Holder shall have furnished to the Company in writing upon 10 days' notice, or (b) if to the Company, at 235 East Broadway, Suite 1060, Long Beach, CA 90802.
 - 10. Payment. Payment shall be made in lawful tender of the United States.
- 11. <u>Expenses: Waivers</u>. If action is instituted to collect this Note, the Company promises to pay all costs and expenses, including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and costs, incurred in connection with such action. The Company hereby waives notice of

default, presentment or demand for payment, protest or notice of nonpayment or dishonor and all other notices or demands relative to this instrument.

12. Governing Law. This Note and all actions arising out of or in connection with this Note shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, without regard to the conflicts of law provisions of the State of California or of any other state.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Convertible Promissory Note to be issued as of the date first set forth above.

GREEN WAY LABORATORIES, INC.

Péd Coté

Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT B



< Note-3 DEBT

Summary ←	Ledger Documents Audit Log	
SECURITY HOLDER Meadow Design, Inc.	DATE	TYPE BALANCE
8ALANCE \$29,442.16	05/15/2015 Convertible Security Is	suance \$25,000 00
	→ 05/16/2015 - 12/03/2018 Interest A	ccruals \$4,442.16
PRINCIPAL \$25,000.00	05/16/2015 Interest	Accrual \$3.42
15SUE DATE 05/15/2015	05/17/2015 Interest	Accrual \$3.42
INTEREST RATE 5.00%	05/18/2015 Interest	Accrual \$3.42
INTEREST START DATE 05/15/2015	05/19/2015 Interest	Accrual \$3.42
	05/20/2015 Interest	Accrual \$3.42
COMPOUNDING POLICY Simple	05/21/2015 Interest	Accrual \$3.42
CONVERSION DISCOUNT 20.00%	05/22/2015 Interest	Accrual \$3.42
CONVERSION CAP 3000000.0	05/23/2015 Interest	Accrual \$3.42

EXHIBIT C

Note-8 DEBT

Summary +-	Ledger Documents Audit Log			
SECURITY HOLDER Meadow Design, Inc.	DATE	TYPE	BALANCE	
SALANCE \$28,870.64	10/29/2015	Convertible Security Issuance	\$25,000.00	Mark
PRINCIPAL	* 10/30/2015 - 12/03/2018	Interest Accruals	\$3,870.64	
\$25,000.00	10/30/2015	Interest Accrual	\$3.42	
1880E DATE 10/29/2015	10/31/2015	Interest Accrual	\$3.42	
INTEREST RATE 5.00%	11/01/2015	Interest Accrual	\$3.42	
INTEREST START DATE 10/29/2015	11/02/2015	Interest Accrual	\$3.42	
COMPOUNDING POLICY	11/03/2015	Interest Accrual	\$3.42	
Simple	11/04/2015	Interest Accrual	\$3.42	
CONVERSION DISCOUNT 20.00%	11/05/2015	Interest Accrual	\$3.42	
CONVERSION CAP 3000000.0	11/06/2015	Interest Accrual	\$3.42	